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SCOPE: Providence Health Plan, Providence Health Assurance, Providence Plan Partners, and Ayin Health Solutions as applicable 
(referred to individually as “Company” and collectively as “Companies”). The full Company portfolio of current coding policies 
is available online and can be accessed here. 
 

POLICY APPLICATION 
 

☒ Providence Health Plan Participating Providers             ☒ Non-Participating Practitioners 

☒ Commercial ☒ Medicaid/Oregon Health Plan ☒ Medicare 
 
 

POLICY STATEMENT  

 

I. Company does not recognize CPT consultation codes 99242-99245 or 99252-99255.  
Providers performing Evaluation and Management (E/M) consultation services may 
report the E/M code appropriate for the place of service and level of service performed.  
Claims billed with CPT codes 99242-99245 or 99252-99255 will be denied as provider 
responsibility with instructions to rebill with the appropriate HCPCS/CPT code. 

 

 

 

PROCEDURE  
 

GENERAL 

https://www.providencehealthplan.com/providers/medical-policy-rx-pharmacy-and-provider-information
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Inpatient, Observation, and Nursing Facility Services 

 

• In the inpatient/observation hospital setting and nursing facility setting, all physicians and 

qualified non-physician practitioners who perform an initial evaluation may bill the initial 

hospital/observation care codes (99221-99223) or initial nursing facility care codes (99304-

99306).  (See Coding Policy 52.0 (Medical Visits) for information about reporting initial 

evaluation codes.) 

• When an inpatient or observation hospital service performed by a physician other than the 

admitting physician of record is necessary, with all the required components performed and 

appropriately documented, the appropriate level of service (99221-99223) may be billed by the 

second or subsequent physicians.  The principal physician of record shall append modifier "AI" 

(Principal Physician of Record) to the E/M code for initial hospital care or initial nursing facility 

care.  Modifier AI is not required for care in the observation setting or for follow-up visits in a 

facility but will not affect payment if used. 

• If criteria for 99221 (Initial Hospital/Observation Care) are not met by the second or subsequent 

physicians, but a service was necessary and all the required components performed and 

appropriately documented meet the criteria for “Subsequent Hospital/Observation Care,” use 

CPT codes 99231-99232 for billing.   

• When an initial nursing home service performed by a physician other than the admitting 

physician of record is necessary, with all required components performed and appropriately 

documented, the appropriate level of service (99304-99306) may be billed by the second or 

subsequent physicians.  

• If criteria for 99304 "Initial Nursing Facility Care" are not met by the second or subsequent 

physicians but a service was necessary and all the required components performed and 

appropriately documented meet criteria for a "Subsequent Nursing Facility Care," use CPT codes 

99307-99310 for billing.  

• If, in what should be a very rare circumstance, an E/M service is necessary, performed and 

documented that does not meet even the criteria for CPT code 99231 or 99307, then CPT code 

99499 may be billed and paid subject to individual adjudication and pricing based on the 

submitted documentation.  In these cases, it is the responsibility of the provider to ensure all 

necessary information has been documented in the medical record. The service must meet 

medical necessity standards. Documentation must include the place of service and a brief 

statement explaining why another E/M code does not apply. 

 

Office or Other Outpatient Setting 

 

In the office or other outpatient setting where an E/M service is performed, physicians and qualified 

non-physician practitioners shall use the CPT codes for outpatient E/M visits.  For example, a code from 

the range 99202-99215 may be used for consultations performed in the physician’s office.  

 

Documentation Requirements 
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All physicians and qualified non-physician practitioners shall follow E/M documentation guidelines for 

E/M services. See Coding Policy 52.0 (Medical Visits) for documentation guidelines for E/M services and 

for appropriate use of codes for new patient visits or initial visits.  This policy also has information about 

billing prolonged services. 

 

REFERENCES  
 

1. CMS/Medicare Rules and Regulations 
2. Current Procedureal Terminology (CPT) 
3. Providence Health Plan Clinical Coding Edits 

 

POLICY REVISION HISTORY  
 

Date Revision Summary 
3/1991 
 
1/2023 
 
1/2024 

Original policy effective date. 
 
Annual review. Converted to new template 5/2023. 
 
Annual review.  No changes to policy.  

  
 

 


